Of the above assumptions, the value-in-use calculations are most sensitive to changes in the discount rate,

cash flows and inputs underpinning the terminal value. The tables below set out the key sensitivities

performed on the value-in-use models. The sensitivity analysis performed considers the reasonably possible

changes in these assumptions, which incorporates increased uncertainty caused by the COVID-19

pandemic.

Retail segment

Sensitivity area Sensitivity Increase / (decrease) in impairment

£m

Discount rate Increase of 1% 15

Decrease of 1% (3)

Cash flows Increase of 5% (3)

Decrease of 5% 6

Rental yield (input for terminal values) Increase of 1% 2

Decrease of 1% (3)

Financial Services segment

Sensitivity area Sensitivity Increase / (decrease) in impairment

£m

Discount rate Increase of 1% 10

Decrease of 1% (10)

Cash flows Increase of 5% (18)

Decrease of 5% 18

14.  Financial instruments

a. Financial assets and liabilities by category
Set out below are the accounting classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities:

Group

Amortised
cost

£m

Fair value
through

OCI
£m

Fair value
through

profit
or loss

£m
Total

£m

At 19 September 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 1,342  – 111 1,453

Trade and other receivables 453  – 190 643

Amounts due from Financial Services customers   6,192  – – 6,192

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – 924 – 924

Trade and other payables (4,332) – – (4,332)

Current borrowings  (257) – – (257)

Non-current borrowings  (772) – – (772)

Amounts due to Financial Services customers and other deposits (6,810) – – (6,810)

Derivative financial instruments – – (66) (66)

Lease liabilities (5,907) – – (5,907)

 (10,091) 924 235 (8,932)

49

14.  Financial instruments continued

Group

Amortised
cost
£m

Fair value
through

OCI
£m

Fair value
through

profit
or loss

£m
Total

£m
At 21 September 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 1,296  – 172 1,468
Trade and other receivables 375  – 182 557
Amounts due from Financial Services customers   7,401  – – 7,401
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – 1,020 – 1,020
Trade and other payables (4,437) – – (4,437)
Current borrowings (495) – – (495)
Non-current borrowings (1,023) – – (1,023)
Amounts due to Financial Services customers and other deposits (8,167) – – (8,167)
Derivative financial instruments – – (4) (4)
Lease liabilities (5,776) - - (5,776)
 (10,826) 1,020 350 (9,456)

Group

Amortised
cost
£m

Fair value
through

OCI
£m

Fair value

through
profit

or loss
£m

Total
£m

At 7 March 2020

Cash and cash equivalents  841  – 153 994
Trade and other receivables 506  – 169 675
Amounts due from Financial Services customers   7,404  – – 7,404
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – 1,054 – 1,054
Trade and other payables (3,835) – – (3,835)
Current borrowings  (48) – – (48)
Non-current borrowings (1,248) – – (1,248)
Amounts due to Financial Services customers and other deposits (8,094) – – (8,094)
Derivative financial instruments – – (71) (71)
Lease liabilities (5,774) - - (5,774)
 (10,248) 1,054 251 (8,943)

b. Carrying amount versus fair value

Set out below is a comparison of the carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments that are
carried in the financial statements at a value other than fair value. The fair value of financial assets and
liabilities are based on prices available from the market on which the instruments are traded. Where market
values are not available, the fair values of financial assets and liabilities have been calculated by discounting
expected future cash flows at prevailing interest rates. The fair values of short-term deposits, trade
receivables, overdrafts and payables are assumed to approximate to their book values.

[…]

investments the valuations provided are at 30 June. To reflect the high level of market volatility caused by
the COVID-19 crisis, the Group has performed a roll-forward for these valuations using relevant liquid indices
as follows:

Asset Class Return

Global equity USD return 7.9%
Global High Yield Debt GBP return 1.0%
US loans GBP return 0.2%
Global High Yield Debt local currency return 5.6%
US loans USD return 4.8%
UK REITS return 0.3%

This has increased the asset valuations by £36 million.

Sensitivities
The following sensitivities are based on management’s best estimate of a reasonably anticipated change.
The sensitivities are calculated using the same methodology used to calculate the retirement benefit
obligation, by considering the change in the retirement benefit obligation for a given change in assumption.
The net retirement benefit obligation is the difference between the retirement benefit obligation and the fair
value of plan assets. Changes in the assumptions may occur at the same time as changes in the fair value
of plan assets. There has been no change in the calculation methodology since the prior period.

60

18.  Retirement benefit obligations continued

 Sainsbury’s Argos Total

 £m £m £m

An increase of 0.5% in the discount rate would decrease the present value of funded obligations by 841 145 986

A decrease of 0.5% in the discount rate would increase the present value of funded obligations by 968 168 1,136

An increase of 0.5% in the inflation rate would increase the present value of funded obligations by 642 146 788

A decrease of 0.5% in the inflation rate would decrease the present value of funded obligations by 579 130 709

An increase of one year to the life expectancy would increase the present value of funded obligations by 399 49 448

19.  Related party transactions

The Group’s related parties are its joint ventures as disclosed in its Annual Report and Financial Statements
2020.

Transactions with joint ventures and associates
For the 28 weeks to 19 September 2020, the Group entered into various transactions with joint ventures and
associates as set out below:

  28 weeks to 28 weeks to 52 weeks to
  19 September 21 September 7 March
  2020 2019 2020
  £m £m £m

Services and loans provided to joint ventures
Dividends and distributions received 4 118 141
Disposal of joint ventures - - (21)